

SC93816

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LINDA S. LABRAYERE, *et al.*, Appellants,

vs.

BOHR FARMS, LLC, *et al.*, Respondents.

On appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri

The Honorable Judge Jodie Asel Case No. 11BA-CV04755

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Charles F. Speer, MO 40713
Peter B. Bieri, MO 58061
SPEER LAW FIRM, P.A.
104 W. Ninth Street, Suite 400
Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 472-3560
Fax: (816) 421-2150
cspeer@speerlawfirm.com
bbieri@speerlawfirm.com

Anthony L. DeWitt, MO 41612
Bartimus, Frickleton, Robertson &
Goza, P.C.
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
Telephone: (573) 659-4454
Facsimile: (573) 659-4460
aldewitt@sprintmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ARGUMENT 7

 INTRODUCTION TO THE ARGUMENT 7

I. THE LEGISLATURE CANNOT REDEFINE PROPERTY RIGHTS TO EXCLUDE THE VESTED RIGHT TO ENJOY PROPERTY. (Responds to Respondents’ Point I) 9

II. RESPONDENTS, BY NOT MOUNTING A SUBSTANTIAL CONTEST, ESSENTIALLY CONCEDE THAT § 537.296 SUBSECTIONS 3-5 ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. THE STATUTORY SCHEME IS NOT SEVERABLE AND THE STATUTE FAILS. (Reply to Respondents’ Point II).. 13

III. § 537.296 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL (Reply to Respondents’ Point III) 16

 A. Takings Analysis 16

 1. Use and Enjoyment are Fundamental Rights and The Elimination of a Remedy Makes This a Takings Case. 16

 2. Allowing The Creation of a Nuisance Interferes with Appellants’ Property Rights. 17

 3. There is No “Just Compensation” with Loss of Rental Value. 21

4. Penn Central Does Not Apply 23

5. The Taking At Issue Is A Private Taking, Not A Public Taking..... 24

B. Equal Protection Analysis..... 25

1. Violation of Mo. Const. Art. I, Sec. II. 25

C. Substantive Due Process Analysis 29

1. Section 537.296 Violates Substantive Due Process..... 29

D. Standing Analysis..... 30

E. Open Courts Analysis 30

1. Section 537.296 Violates Open Courts..... 30

2. An Analogy to Battery..... 33

F. Special Laws Analysis 33

1. Appellants Preserved The Article I, § 2 Special Laws Argument..... 33

2. Improper Classification..... 34

3. Judicial Notice Proper 35

G. Negligence Analysis..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C)..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annbar Assoc. v. West Side Redevelopment Corp., 397 S.W.2d 635(Mo. banc 1965)..... 24

Baltimore & Potomac R.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church, 108 U.S. 317 (1883)..... 19, 20, 21

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Narcotics Bureau, 91 S.Ct. 1999 (1971)..... 10, 11

Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors, 584 N.W.2d 309, 313 (Iowa 1998)..... 23

Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors, 584 N.W.2d 309, 319 (Iowa 1998)..... 18

Bruns v. Green, 157 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 31

Christy v. Wabash R. Co., 195 Mo. App. 232, 191 S.W. 241, 245 (1916)..... 36

City of Frederictown v. Osborn, 429 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. App. ED. 1968)..... 7, 9

Cook v. De Soto Fuels, Inc., 169 S.W.3d 94, 107 (Mo. Ct. App. ED 2005)..... 31

Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. Banc 2006) 30

Ex parte Davison, 321 Mo. 370. 375 (Mo. 1928)..... 17

Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C., 684 N.W.2d 168, 173 (Iowa 2004) 25, 26

Hoffman v. Kinealy, 389 S.W. 2d 745, 752-753 (Mo. Banc 1965)..... 16

Jefferson Co. Fire. Prot. Dist. Ass’n v. Blunt, 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) 34

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164, 179-180 (1979)..... 10

McCracken v. Swift & Co., 212 Mo. App. 558, 571-572 (1923)..... 22

McCracken v. Swift & Co., 265 S.W. 91, 92 (Mo. 1924)..... 22

O’Brien v. Ash, 169 Mo. 283 (1902) 27

Owens v. ContiGroup Co., 344 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. Ct. App. WD 2011) 14, 31

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 23

Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Angel, 41 N.J. Eq. 316, 329 (1886)..... 20

Richards v. Washington Terminal Co., 233 U.S. 546, 553 (1913)..... 19, 20

State ex rel. Oliver Cadillac Co. v. Christopher, 317 Mo. 1179, 1190 (Mo. 1927)
 17

Stone v. City of Jefferson, 293 S.W. 780, 782 (Mo. 1927) 27

Tegeler v. Kansas City, 95 Mo. App. 162, 165 (Mo. App. 1902) 18

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctr., 376 S.W.3d 633, (Mo. banc 2012)..... 12

Wenzlaff v. Lawton, 654 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 35

Statutes

§ 1.140 RSMo. (2013)..... 13

§ 537.296 RSMo. (2012) passim

Other Authorities

K. Blanchard *Smart Leadership*, 111 (2010)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 10 Mo. Const. 11

Art. I, § 14 Mo. Const 10, 30

Art. I, § 2 Mo. Const 11, 33

Art. I, § 28, Mo. Const..... 11
